
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 7th February, 2023 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall Bootle 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Bennett 
Councillor Carlin 

Councillor D'Albuquerque 
Councillor Grace 
Councillor Killen 

Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Robinson 

Councillor Shaw 
 

Councillor McKee 
Councillor Murphy 

Councillor Irving 
Councillor Page 

Councillor Jones 
Councillor Roche 
Councillor Chris Maher 

Councillor Myers 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Evans 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
   

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 

 

 

4.   Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 
2023/24 

(Pages 13 - 
46) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

5.   Prudential Indicators 2023/24 (Pages 47 - 

62) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

 

6.   Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2023/24 (Pages 63 - 
100) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

7.   Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 (Pages 101 - 
124) 



3 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

 

8.   Robustness of the 2023/24 Budget Estimates and the 
Adequacy of Reserves – Local Government Act 2003 - 
Section 25 

(Pages 125 - 
144) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

9.   Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2023/24 – 2025/26 and 

Council Tax 2023/24 
(Pages 145 - 

194) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

22 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 10TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Bennett, Grace, Kil
[...]


Date of 
Meeting: 

7 February 2023 
 
 

 
 

 
9 February 2023 
 

2 March 2023 

Subject: Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 

2023/24 
 

Report of: Executive Director 

Corporate Resources 
and Customer 
Services 

 

Wards 

Affected: 
All Wards 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No 

 
 

Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No  
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

 
Summary: 

 

The strategy and policy set’s out the vision and aspirations for the effective 

management of the Council’s corporate asset portfolio and the role it plays in 
supporting and shaping the Council’s agenda for the 2030 vision. 
 

Aside from its staff the Council's next biggest resource is its land and property 
therefore it is vital that this resource is managed and used effectively and efficiently to 

ensure that the Council derives maximum benefit from its assets in support of its 
strategic aims and priorities.  
 

The Asset Management Strategy & Asset Disposal Policy will provide a framework for 
the planning, prioritisation, management and funding of the Councils asset base. 

 
This is a statutory document that the Council is required to have in place and will be 
reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
Recommendations: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Cabinet is asked to:   

 

1. Recommend that Council approve the updated Asset Management Strategy  
2. Recommend that Council approve the updated Asset Disposal Policy.  

 
Council is recommended to 

 

1. Approve the Asset Management Strategy. 
2. Approve the Asset Disposal Policy   

 
 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Asset Management Strategy & Asset Disposal Policy are key documents for Sefton 
Council which sets out key parameters in respect of the delivery of an efficient and 

effective property portfolio.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
[...]
sed policy and strategy documents:  
 

a) Treasury Management Policy (Appendix A) 

b) Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix B) 

c) Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement (Appendix C). 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 

 

1) Consider the proposed policies and strategy documents which include the 
objectives and operation of the Council’s Treasury Management functions, the 

manner in which the Council will manage its investments and the 
methodology used to set aside revenue provision for the repayment of debt. 

2) Provide any comments to Council that will be considered as part of the formal 

approval of the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management Strategy 
and Minimum Revenue Provisions Policy Statement. 

 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

1) Recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Policy Document for 
2023/24 be agreed; 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2) Recommend to Council that the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 
2023/24 be agreed;  

3) Recommend to Council that the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

Statement 2023/24 be agreed. 
 
Council is recommended to: 

 
1) Approve the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2023/24; 

2) Approve the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2023/24;  
3) Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2023/24. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the 
Public Services. The Code requires that the Council sets a policy and strategy for the 

effective operation of the Council’s Treasury Management function during the 
financial year.  This will ensure that cash flow is adequately planned, surplus monies 
are invested commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite whilst providing 

adequate portfolio liquidity, and that the borrowing needs of the Council are properly 
managed to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations. 

 
Alterna
[...]
to both documents:  
 

a) The requirements of the 2021 Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities; and  

b) An Investment Strategy produced in line with the then Ministry of Housing 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Statutory Guidance on 
Local Government Investments 2018. This sets out the manner in which 

the Council will manage its investments, giving priority to the security and 
liquidity of those investments. 

 

1.3. CIPFA published its revised Code of Practice on Treasury Management and a 
revised Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities in December 

2021. The key changes in the two codes, which replace the 2017 codes, are 
around permitted reasons to borrow, knowledge and skills, and the 
management of non-treasury investments. The new codes took effect 

immediately, except that authorities could defer introducing revised reporting 
requirements until 2023/24. Sefton has therefore adopted the revised 

reporting requirements in the 2023/24 Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy documents. 

 

 
2. Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Documents 

 

2.1. The Code requires the Council to produce: 

a) A Treasury Management Policy Document – which outlines the broad 

policies, objectives and approach to risk management of its treasury 
management activities; 

b) A Treasury Management Strategy Document – This sets out specific 

treasury activities which will be undertaken in compliance with the Policy in 
2023/24; and 

c) Suitable Treasury Management Practices, setting out the manner in which 
the organisation will seek to achieve these policies and objectives, 
prescribing how it will manage and control those activities. 

 
d) Investment Management Practices for investments that are not part of 

Treasury management activity. 
 

The content of the Policy Statement and the Treasury Management Practices 

will follow the recommendations contained in sections 6 and 7 of the Treasury 
Management Code. The T
[...]
At the heart of the Capital Strategy is the Council’s core objective to continue deliver 
financial sustainability.  As such a flexible capital investment programme is more 

important than ever as a method to stimulate and enable economic growth and strategic 
investment, ensuring best use of existing assets and of generating future income 
streams to pay for and deliver day to day services.    
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

1) Consider the proposed Capital Strategy document as set out in Appendix A. 
2) Provide any comments to Council that will be considered as part of the formal 

approval of the Capital Strategy. 
 

Cabinet is asked to: 

 

Recommend that Council approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix A. 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
Council is recommended to: 

 
Approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix A. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Capital Strategy is a key policy document for Sefton Council and follows guidance 
issued in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2021 Edition). 

Local authorities are required by regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when 
carrying out their duties in England and Wales under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
2003  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
None 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 

(A) Revenue Costs 

 
There are no direct revenue costs associated with the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

 
There are no direct capital costs associated with the recommendations in this 

report. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 
 

The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 

specific implications, these are set out as follows: 
 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

The Capital Strategy outlines the governance and framework for future capital 
inv
[...]
ommendation(s): 

 

The Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) requires the Chief Financial 
Officer to report formally on the following issues: 

 
a) An opinion as to the robustness of the estimates made and the tax setting 

calculations; and 

b) The adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.  
 

The Council is requested to have regard to the matters raised in this report during the 
final stages of determining the budget for 2023/24. 
 

 
 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

The Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as amended) requires the Chief Financial 

Officer to report formally on the issues contained within this report. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

None 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

Decisions taken as a consequence of this report will influence the Council’s Revenue 
and Capital Budgets and Council Tax for 2023/24 and thereby shape the Council’s 

financial plan for future years.  
 
(B) Capital Costs 

See above 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

None 
 

Legal Implications: 

The Council is required to set a Budget and Council Tax level on or before 10 March 

2023 and must consider the comments of the Chief Financial Officer before that 
decision is taken. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 
 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  N 

Have a neutral impact Y 

Have a negative impact N 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors 

N 

 
There are no climate emergency implications relating to this report. 
 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:  

Effective Financial Management and the development and delivery of sustainable annual 
budgets support each theme of the Councils Core Purpose. 
[...]
ovide Overview and Scrutiny, Cabinet and Council with:  
 

 An assessment of the Council’s current financial position and approach to the 

2023/24 Budget Plan and preparation for the additional two-year budget period 

2024/25 to 2025/26. 

 An update on the Government’s announcement of resources that are avai lable to the 

Council for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

 The Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built into the Medium-

Term Financial Plan. 

 The proposed Budget for 2023/24; and, 

 The proposed Capital Programme for 2023/24. 

 

The report sets out the financial strategy of the Council and the national and local 
financial context within which it is operating. The Council has a statutory requirement to 
remain financially sustainable and to balance its budget every year. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to:  

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
1. Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2023/24 to 

2025/26; and, 
 

2. Consider the proposals within the report and to provide any comments to Cabinet 
which can be considered as part of the formal approval of the Budget Plan for 
2023/24 – 2025/26 and the Council Tax for 2023/24. 

 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
1. Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2023/24 to 

2025/26. 

 
2. Recommend to Council the Budget Plan for 2023/24, including the Revenue 

Budget, allocation of specific grants (section 13), and Capital Programme 
(Appendix D), and authorise officers to undertake the necessary actions to 
implement the recommendations. 

 
3. Note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools Grant and Individual 

School Budgets (Section 12). 
 
Council is recommended to: 

 
Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Plan from 2024/25 to 2025/26 

 
1. Note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 2023/24 to 

2025/26. 

 
2. Approve the Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and authorise officers to undertake all 

of the necessary actions to implement the budget changes and proposals as 
detailed within the report.  

3. Approve the commencement of all appropriate activity required to implement the 
budget savings proposals as detailed in the report, including for example, 
consultation with employees and engagement with partners and contractual 

changes as the programme develops. 

4. Note that officers will comply with agreed HR policies and procedures including 
relevant consultation with Trade Unions and reports to the Cabinet Member 
(Regulatory, Compliance & Corporate Services) as required. 

5. Note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools Grant and Individual 

School Budgets (Section 12). 

6. Approve the allocation of specific grants as detailed in the report (Section 13). 

7. Subject to the recommendations above, approve the overall Council Tax 
resolution for 2023/24 including Police, Fire, Mayoral and Parish Precepts. 

 
Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26 

 
8. Approve for inclusion within the Capital Programme the full list of projects in 

Appendix D. 

Page 146

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
Business Rates – Removing Schools Discretionary Top Up Relief 

9. Approve the removal of the discretionary business rates relief awards currently 
given to voluntary aided / church schools with effect from 1 April 2024 (Section 

18). 
 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The recommendations in this report provide the basis on which the Budget Plan will be 
balanced for the financial year 2023/24 and will ensure that the Council’s statutory 

obligations are met. In addition, it begins the planning for the financial strategy for the 
following two years to give the Council sufficient time to identify specific proposals to 

deliver financial sustainability over that period. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
The Council is legally required to set a balanced budget each year 
[...]
9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix 2 Asset Management Policy

	5 Prudential Indicators 2023/24
	6 Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2023/24
	7 Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28
	8 Robustness of the 2023/24 Budget Estimates and the Adequacy of Reserves – Local Government Act 2003 - Section 25
	9 Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2023/24 – 2025/26 and Council Tax 2023/24
	Appendix A - Individual School Budgets 2023/24
	Appendix B - Budget Saving Proposals
	Appendix C - Draft Council Budget Sumary 2023/24
	Appendix D - Capital Programme - 2023/24 - 2025/26




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

30 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 7TH FEBRUARY, 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillors Carlin, D'Albuquerque, Grace, Killen, 
McGinnity, Murphy and Shaw 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Lappin and Ian Maher 

 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrom and 
Robinson (and his Substitute Member Councillor Thomas).  
 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of interest were received.  
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record.  

  
39. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ASSET DISPOSAL 

POLICY 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Asset Management 
Strategy (the Strategy) and Asset Disposal Policy (the Policy) 2023/24.  

 
The report indicated that the Strategy and Policy set out the vision and 
aspirations for the effective management of the Council’s corporate asset 

portfolio and the role it played in supporting and shaping the Council’s 
agenda for the 2030 vision; that aside from its staff, the Council's next 

biggest resource was its land and property and therefore it was vital that 
this resource was managed and used effectively and efficiently to ensure 
that the Council derived maximum benefit from its assets in support of its 

strategic aims and priorities; that the Strategy and Policy would provide a 
framework for the planning, prioritisation, management and funding of the 

Councils asset base; and that this was a statutory document that the 
Council was required to have in place and would be reviewed on an 
annual basis. 

 
The Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 2023/24 were 

attached as appendices to the report.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 7TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

31 

This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 9 February and 2 March 2023 respectively. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 Asset Disposal Policy - Approval Limits and particularly the 
approved delegated limits for the Cabinet Member- Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services and Cabinet 

 Factors involved to determine whether an asset would be disposed 
of or leased 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Asset Management Strategy and Asset Disposal Policy 2023/24 be 
noted. 

 
40. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on Prudential Indicators 

2023/24. 
 
The report indicated that the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 

Local Authorities was introduced following the Local Government Act 
2003; that it detailed a number of measures / limits / parameters 

(Prudential Indicators) that were required to be set each financial year; and 
that the approval of these limits would provide a benchmark to measure 
actual performance against, to help ensure that the Council complied with 

relevant legislation, was acting prudently and that its capital expenditure 
proposals were affordable. 

 
A summary of Prudential Indicators was attached as an appendix to the 
report. 

 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 9 February and 2 March 2023 respectively. 
 
The Committee was requested to consider the Prudential Indicators as the 

basis for compliance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities; and provide any comments to Council to be considered as part 

of the formal approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2023/24. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked a question/commented on the following 

issue: 
 

 debt maturity profile and its impact on effective treasury 
management 

 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 7TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

32 

RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the Prudential Indicators as the basis for compliance with the 

Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities be noted; 

 
(2) it be noted that the relevant Prudential Indicators will be revised as 

required and that any changes will be brought to Cabinet and then 
to Council for approval; and 
 

(3) It be noted that the estimates of capital expenditure may change as 
grant allocations are received.  

 
41. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2023/24  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Treasury 

Management Policy and Strategy 2023/24. 
 
The report indicated that the Council had adopted CIPFA’s 2021 Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services (the Code) which 
recommended the production of annual Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy documents; and that in addition, the Council had adopted and 

incorporated into both documents: 
 

(a) the requirements of the 2021 Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities; and 
 

(b) an Investment Strategy produced in line with the then Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Statutory 

Guidance on Local Government Investments 2018, which set out 
the manner in which the Council would manage its investments, 
giving priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 
The report also advised that the Code required the Council to produce: 

 
(a) a Treasury Management Policy Document (attached as Appendix 

A to the report) which outlined the broad policies, objectives and 

approach to risk management of its treasury management 
activities; 

 
(b) a Treasury Management Strategy Document (attached as 

Appendix B to the report) which set out specific treasury activities 

that would be undertaken in compliance with the Policy in 2023/24;  
 

(c) suitable Treasury Management Practices, setting out the manner 
in which the organisation would seek to achieve these policies and 
objectives and prescribing how it would manage and control those 

activities; and  
 

(d) Investment Management Practices for investments that were not 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 7TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

33 

part of Treasury management activity. 

 
Also attached to the report as Appendix C was the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement 2023/24.  

 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 9 February and 2 March 2023 respectively. 
 
The Committee was requested to consider the proposed policies and 

strategy documents which included the objectives and operation of the 
Council’s Treasury Management functions, the manner in which the 

Council would manage its investments and the methodology used to set 
aside revenue provision for the repayment of debt; and provide any 
comments to Council that would be considered as part of the formal 

approval of the Treasury Management Policy, Treasury Management 
Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provisions Policy Statement. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report on the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 2023/24 
be noted. 
 
42. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2027/28  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Capital Strategy 
2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 
The report indicated that the Capital Strategy set out the long-term context 

in which capital expenditure, borrowing and investment decisions were 
made and consider the impact of these decisions on the priorities within 
the Council’s Core Purpose and the promises made in the 2030 Vision for 

Sefton; that at the heart of the Capital Strategy was the Council’s core 
objective to continue to deliver financial sustainability; and that as such, a 

flexible capital investment programme was more important than ever as a 
method to stimulate and enable economic growth and strategic 
investment, ensuring best use of existing assets and of generating future 

income streams to pay for and deliver day to day services.    
 

The Capital Strategy was a key policy document for Sefton Council and 
followed guidance issued in the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (2021 Edition); and local authorities were required by 

regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when carrying out their 
duties in England and Wales under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 

2003. 
 
The Capital Strategy 2023/24 as attached to the report. 

 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 9 February and 2 March 2023 respectively. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 7TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

34 

 

The Committee was requested to consider the proposed Capital Strategy 
document as set out in Appendix A; and provide any comments to Council 
that would be considered as part of the formal approval of the Capital 

Strategy. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 Strategic capital investments 

 Public Works Loans Board Rates (PWLB) and the past use of 

PWLB as the most efficient manner of borrowing for councils 

 the tightening up by Government of the use of PWLB to fund the 

acquisition of commercial assets   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 be noted. 

 
43. ROBUSTNESS OF THE 2023/24 BUDGET ESTIMATES AND THE 
ADEQUACY OF RESERVES – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 - 

SECTION 25  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the robustness of the 
2023/24 Budget Estimates and the Adequacy of Reserves – Local 

Government Act 2003 - Section 25 
 

The report indicated that to comply with statute, the Chief Financial Officer 
was required to report to Council prior to the approval of the budget and 
the setting of the Council Tax, to give assurance that the budget was 

robust and that there were adequate reserves and balances.  
 

The report concluded that as a result of considering the issues contained 
within the report, it was the view that the budget proposed was a robust 
budget package whilst also ensuring that there were adequate General 

Balances to draw on if the service estimates turned out to be insufficient; 
and that this opinion was provided in accordance with Section 25 of the 

Local Government Act 2003.   
 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 9 February and 2 March 2023 respectively. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 the cost implications of aligning the Medium-Term Financial Plan to 
the improvement plan proposed by the DfE commissioner 

 the role of the Schools’ Forum and its decisions on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant and High Needs Funding   



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 7TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

35 

RESOLVED:  

 
That it be noted that the Local Government Act 2003, (section 25 as 
amended) requires the Chief Financial Officer to report formally on the 

following issues: 
 

(a) an opinion as to the robustness of the estimates made and the tax 
setting calculations; and 
 

(b) the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves;   
 

and that the Council is requested to have regard to the matters raised in 
this report during the final stages of determining the budget for 2023/24. 
 
44. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2023/24 – 2025/26 
AND COUNCIL TAX 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the Revenue and Capital 

Budget Plan 2023/24 – 2025/26 and Council Tax 2023/24.  
 
The report provided:  

 

 an assessment of the Council’s current financial position and 

approach to the 2023/24 Budget Plan and preparation for the 
additional two-year budget period 2024/25 to 2025/26  

 an update on the Government’s announcement of resources that 
were available to the Council for 2023/24 and 2024/25 

 the Council’s current financial position and the assumptions built 

into the Medium-Term Financial Plan 

 the proposed Budget for 2023/24; and 

 the proposed Capital Programme for 2023/24   
 

The report also set out the financial strategy of the Council and the 
national and local financial context within which it was operating; and that 
the Council had a statutory requirement to remain financially sustainable 

and to balance its budget every year. 
 

Attached as appendices to the report were the  individual school budgets 
2023/24; budget saving proposals; draft Council budget summary 2023/24; 
and the Capital Programme 2023/24 – 2025/26 

 
This report would also be considered by Cabinet and Council at their 

meetings to be held on 9 February and 2 March 2023 respectively. The 
Council would be recommended: 
 

(A) In respect of the Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
from 2024/25 to 2025/26 to: 

 
(1) note the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 7TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

36 

2023/24 to 2025/26; 

 
(2) approve the Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and authorise officers to 

undertake all of the necessary actions to implement the budget 

changes and proposals as detailed within the report;  
 

(3) approve the commencement of all appropriate activity required to 
implement the budget savings proposals as detailed in the report, 
including for example, consultation with employees and 

engagement with partners and contractual changes as the 
programme develops;  

 
(4) note that officers would comply with agreed HR policies and 

procedures including relevant consultation with Trade Unions and 

reports to the Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services as required. 

 
(5) note the Schools’ Forum decisions on the Dedicated Schools 

Grant and Individual School Budgets (Section 12);  

 
(6) approve the allocation of specific grants as detailed in the report 

(Section 13); and 

 
(7) Approve, subject to the recommendations above, the overall 

Council Tax resolution for 2023/24 including Police, Fire, Mayoral 
and Parish Precepts;  
 

(B) In respect of the Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2025/26 to 
approve for inclusion within the Capital Programme the full list of 

projects in Appendix D; and 
 

(C)  In respect of Business Rates (Removing Schools Discretionary 

Top Up Relief) to approve the removal of the discretionary 
business rates relief awards currently given to voluntary aided / 

church schools with effect from 1 April 2024 (Section 18). 
 
The Committee was requested to consider the proposals within the report 

and to provide any comments to Cabinet which could be considered as 
part of the formal approval of the Budget Plan for 2023/24 – 2025/26 and 

the Council Tax for 2023/24. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 the need for the Social Worker Academy to be successful to reduce 
the reliance on agency workers; and retention initiatives to ensure 

staff stayed with Sefton 

 concern that neither the Autumn Statement or Settlement 
mentioned the Public Health Grant and therefore no information 

was available on the national totals or individual allocations 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 7TH 

FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

37 

 was rental income from the Strand Shopping Centre more 

adversely affected than other similar sectors during the pandemic; 
and 

 the effects of businesses struggling during the pandemic and its 

impact on Business Rates collection performance; and the 
consequent increase in Business Rates appeals provision 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update of the Medium-Term Financial Plan for the period 
2023/24 to 2025/26 be noted; and 

 
(2) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 

Services and his staff be thanked for the production of the detailed 

reports for consideration at this meeting and their overall efforts in 
formulating the Council’s budget for consideration by Council. 

 
 
 

 
 


